assumption that no adverse change will occur in income taxation legislation, and the anticipation
that the company will derive sufficient future assessable income to enable the benefit to be realised
and comply with the conditions of deductibility imposed by the law.

Comparatives

Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current
financial year.

Page 15

MORTDALE RSL COMMUNITY CLUB LIMITED
ACN: 135 892 054

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Correction of a Prior Period Misstatement

During the current year, it was found that the gain on revaluation of investment properties of
$700,000 for the year ended 31 December 2022 was erroneously presented in the Asset
Revaluation Reserve and Other Comprehensive Income instead of in Profit or Loss in accordance
with AASB 140 Investment Property. The company also conducted a further detailed review of its
Asset Revaluation Reserve which identified a historical misstatement between the reserve balance
and Retained Earnings of $224,460. These misstatements have been corrected by restating the
impacted financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

Impact on Equity Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Asset revaluation reserve 5,852,602 (924,460) 4,928,142
Retained earnings 9,037,914 924,460 9,962,374

Balance at 31 December 2022 14,890,516 - 14,890,516

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Profit on revaluation of investment properties - 700,000 700,000

Net impact for the year ended 31 December 2022 - 700,000 700,000

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income Previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Revaluation adjustment 4,098,253 (700,000) 3,398,253

Net impact for the year ended 31 December 2022 4,098,253 (700,000) 3,398,253

The change did not have an impact on total comprehensive income or the company's cashflows.

Page 16

MORTDALE RSL COMMUNITY CLUB LIMITED
ACN: 135 892 054

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Going Concern

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes continuity of
normal business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary
course of business.

As at 31 December 2023, current liabilities of $314,985 exceed current assets of $240,176 by
$74,809. The company recorded a loss before tax for the year ended 31 December 2023 of $51,614